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Texaco Refining ¢ Lnverss O Paze
\

and Marketng Inc Univarsal Gy C2 24858 o

August 27, 1993

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Department Of
Environmental Protection

80 Swan Way, Room 200
Cakland, CA 94621

SUBJECT: INSTATLLATTION REPORT SOIL/GROUNDWATER TREATMENT
Site: 1127 Lincoln Avenue

Alameda, <California

Dear Ms. Shin:

Enclosed is a copy of the above report dated August 16,
Please call me at 818 505 2476, if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,
Texaco Refining And Marketing Inc

Bob Robles
Environmental Protection Coordinator

RR:rr

pr—

Enclosure

cc: Mr.Leo Pagano
1127 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda, California

Mr. Richard Hiett

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2201 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oakland, California 94612

RESNA-San Jose
RRZ1lelinski-Richmond

1293,



CEECON

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS & CONTRACTORS

Transmittal Sheet

Document

From

Sent To

Format (Final/Draft)

TES Project No.
CEECON Project No.

Site

Via

Date

Mr. Robles -

Attached 1S the INSTALLATION REPORT & AS-BUILT DRAWINGS FOR A SOIL AND
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM for 1127 Lincoln. A copy of this report will be
included in the forthcoming SITE AND SYSTEM MANUAL for the recently installed system,
We will coordinate with Valli at RESNA for the groundwater treatment system start-up &

INSTALLATION REPORT & AS-BUILT DRAWINGS FOR A

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM

Michael Hodges

Engineering Manager
CEECON

1517 Palmetto Avenue, Suite 4
Pacifica, California 94044
TEL: (415) 738-1115

FAX: (415) 738-1117

Mr. Robert Robles

Environmental Project Coordinator
Texaco Environmental Services
10 Universal City Plaza, 7® Floor
Universal City, California 91608
TEL: (818) 505-2476

FAX: (818) 505-2129

Final

FRR267

115-106.06

Former Texaco Station
¥127 Lincoln Avenue “Jo—
ameda, California. ~

Facsimile \ Hardcopy to follow by U.S. Priority Mail

August 16, 1993

reporting. Please call me directly if there are any question, or comments.

- Michael Hodges

CELCON o 0307 Palr ee wonug Sote 4 Pacl s Laaterma W40

TEL 2[5 731 F

F.



CEECON

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS & CONTRACTORS

Installation Report & As-Built Drawings for a
Soil and Groundwater Remediation System at
Former Texaco Service Station
1127 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda, California.

At the request of Texaco Environmental Services (TES), California Environmental
Engineers & Contractors (CEECON) has installed a soil and groundwater remediation
system at the former Texaco Service Station at 1127 Lincoln Avenue in Alameda, California.
The following is an installation summary. As-built drawings of construction at the site are
included.

Prior to construction, an initial site safety meeting was held with all CEECON site personnel
scheduled for work at the site. Tailgate site safety meetings were held with field personnel
prior to each day’s work at the site. Necessary building permits were secured from the City
of Alameda before construction activities were initiated at the site. These permits are
attached.

Before construction began, a temporary fence enclosing the eastern half of the site was
installed by XKALIBER Fence Company. After the site was fenced and secured, proposed
trenches were outlined in paint and the site was cleared for underground utilities through
Underground Services Alert (USA). After the site utilities were cleared, saw-cuts were
made in the asphalt and concrete by Cal West Concrete Cutters. Trenches (approximately
three feet in depth and approximately two feet in width) for the vapor-extraction system
(VES) piping were then excavated with a backhoe. The age and poor condition of the
asphalt at the site, which ranged from less than one inch to four inches in thickness, caused
caving-in of the trench walls, which required additional asphalt and backfill material.
Excavated soil was stockpiled and covered with .006 visqueen on the western side of the site
office.

The soil stockpiled was initially sampled on June 16, 1993, and the samples were submitted
to Mobile Chem Labs of Martinez, California. These soil samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons reported as gasoline (TPHg) using Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) Method 8015, and for the gasoline constituents benzene. toluene, ethyl
benzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) using EPA Method 8020. In addition. soil
stockpile samples were analyzed for Corrosivity, Reactivity, and Ignitability (CRI), total
petroieum hydrocarbons reported as motor oil. voiatile organic compounds (VOCs) using
EPA Method 8240, semi-volatiles using EPA Method 8270.and CAM 17 metals by Soluble

CEECON -
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Threshold Limit Concentrations (STLC) method. Analytical results of soil stockpile samples
indicated detectable concentrations of lead and thallium, and were not within the acceptable
limits for disposal at the BFI Landfill in Livermore. Additional soil samples were collected
from the soil stockpile to re-profile the soil for disposal at the Forward Landfill (Forward)
in Stockton, California. Forward required analysis for CAM 10 metals (As, Ba, Cd, Cr, Co,
Cu, Pb, Ni, Hg, Zn) by the Total Threshold Limit Concentration (TTLC) method.
Laboratory analytical results indicated that the soil was within acceptance limits for Forward.
The soil stockpile was consequently disposed at Forward on July 2, 1993. Copies of the
Chain-of-Custody records, Results of Laboratory Analysis of Soil Samples, the Non-
Hazardous Waste Manifest, and Acceptance Letter are attached.

After trenches were excavated, steel CEECON well vaults were installed at each wellhead.
The vapor-extraction wells VW-1, VW-2, VW-3, VW-4, and VW-5 were covered with 2 foot
by 2 foot-wide vaults, and the groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-5)
were covered with 3-foot by 3-foot-wide vaults. The as-built trenching and location of well
vaults are shown on drawing WT-1 (Wellhead and Trench Layout). Each well vault was
secured at its base with 4-inches of concrete. Two 3-inch, schedule 40 polyvinyl chloride
(PVC) pipes were then connected to each wellhead; one pipe was installed for vapor-
extraction, and the second pipe was installed for double containment of extracted
groundwater. The vapor-extraction line was manifolded to each vapor-extraction and
groundwater-extraction wellhead, while the double containment line was manifolded
separately to the groundwater-extraction wellheads. The vapor-extraction and double
containment lines were trenched to and stubbed-up in the remediation compound. A sewer
discharge line was installed from the remediation compound to the existing sewer line and
a two-way sewer clean out was added. Locations of specific groundwater well pipes in the
remediation compound and the location of the sewer clean-out are shown on WT-I.
Electrical conduit, panel, and connections to existing facilities were then installed by a
licensed electrical contractor.

After piping was connected in the trenches, controlled density fill (CDF) was poured into
the trenches and around the subsurface piping to a level approximately 4 inches below-
grade. Specification for the CDF is attached. Wellhead vault boxes were completed with
concrete to grade surface. After the CDF had set, the trenches were finished to ground
surface with asphalt. Permanent fencing was then installed around the remediation
compound. Wellheads were connected to the below grade vapor-extraction system (VES)
piping and 2-inch PVC true-union ball valves were installed between each wellhead and the
VES piping. True union ball valves were installed without PVC glue on the wellthead side
of the ball valve. After the wellheads were completed, the internal combustion (I.C.)engine
was positioned in the remediation compound. The remediation compound size was
increased from the originally proposed size of 15 feet by 15 feet to 20 feet by 20 feet
because the Alameda Fire Department required the propane tank to be placed inside the
compound. The VES connections were then completed to the [.C. engine. The initial
Remediation Compound Layout is shown on Drawing RCL-1,



After the engine was installed, a 500-gallon propane tank supplied by Northern Energy Inc.
was placed in the remediation compound. Debris and waste was collected, and hauled off-
site. This site clean-up completed the construction activities at the site prior to the start-up
of the VES.

Start-up and operation reports for the groundwater extraction and treatment system are
scheduled to be prepared by RESNA Industries of San Jose, California. Results of
laboratory analysis of influent and effluent water samples collected, as required by the East
Bay Municipal Utilities District (EBMUD), will be included in these reports prepared by
RESNA Industries.
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TEAL OF ELECTRICITY PERMIT Nt ELS3-1%7
L.y OF aLAMEDA OFFIICE Status: AFPPROVED
2000 Grand Street
Flameda, CR %4501 743=-3994 Faga 1 of 1
U U9/ %3 09105
JUB ARDURESS 1127 LINCOLN AUE Applisad U609 93
FPERMIT TYPE : ELECTRICAL PERMIT Approved ! D6sQ9 /93
Parcel number : 072 -0376-012-00 Completed :
CLNER : PAGANDO LED & mMeRrRIA TRS
Class code :
1104 FOUNTAIN ST Valuation: i
ALAMEDA CR 24501
Aspplicant 1 X HOURS OF CUNSTRUCTLON
' MONDeY - FRIDAY 7 aM. TO 7 P.M.

& SUNDAY, 8/A/M. TU 5 P.M.
®

SATURDAY
Froject Title 2 INSTALL GROUNMDWATER TRESTMENT

Sféﬁature
Project Desc. t INSTALL SROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM
ARCHITECT ¢ CEECON/CALIF. ENUIR, ENGINEERS Lic. A 589926 41% 73g-111%
1517 PALMETTO SUITE 4
PACIFICA, CA 94044
fe2e description Units FeesUn1t Ext fee Oata
SWITCHES, LTG FIX., & RECEPTACLES 0
First 100 Amp Meter............ b 1 15.00 1%.00
Each Additional Meter.......... > 1 2.00 2.00
SERVICES, TEMPUORARY 0
MISCELLANEQUS 0
SUB-TOTAL OF FEES>>>5>>3>»23335>%3> 0
SUB-TOTAL OF FEES OR MINIMUM FEE>> 8 4% .00
BUSINESS LICENSE FEE .00
TOTAL OF ALl FEES>>>>2>3>223>3>»55> .00 . 45 .04
faladad Fees Rsquired ®E® % Fees Collected & Credits %
ARoccount No. Receipt No. Date Payment
001-220-0000-2251 R$302280 05/09/93 45 .94
TOTAL THIS DRTE RN AN T XN 4% . 01
Fams: 45.00 L
Rdjustments: .04 Total Credits: LOd
Total Fess: . 45,00 Total Payments: 45 .00

Balance Due: Y



Clfy OF ARLAMEDA

TENTRARL PERMITS OFFICE Permit No: P%3-5525
63 Santa Clara fpue. Soom 204 Statyus: APPROUED
Alameda, CA %4501
FPage 1 of 1
. U/ 39,93 09:07°
JUB ADDRESS 1127 LINCOLN AVE Applied 06-/09/93
PERMIT TYPE : PLUMBING PERMIT App/slssue 0609 /53
Parce! number : 0172 -0376-012-00 FINAL :
EXPIRES
Cuner PAGAND LEQ & MRARIA TRS Claszs code 033
1104 FOUNTAIN ST Valuation: G
ALAMEDAa CA 94511 )
HOURS OF CUONSTRUCTION
fApplicant X ' MONDARY - FRIDAY 7 AaM. 70 7 P.M,
SaTuRDaY &WM. T2 5 P.M.
y THaley,
Project Title : INSTALL GROUNDWATER TREATMENT Signature -
Projact Desc. t INSTALL GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM
ARCHITECT CEECON/CALIF. ENUVIR, ENGIMEERS Lic. A 5899326 41% 238-111%
1512 PALMETTO SULITE 4
PACIFICA, CaA %4844
Fee description Units Feestnit Ext fee Data
Sewer Extensipn-/Replacement..... > 1 30,01 30.490
MISCEL LANEDUS .00
Total of Fixture Fees >>32>3>555>3%>> 1] 34.00
Filing Fee. it e it it snrsannss > 0 11.00 ¥
S.M.I.P Fee.,..... it iiiiionennnn > g 50 Y
Assembly Bi1ll 241...... (Enter 'Y')> i .08 Y
Micro-fiche Fea... ..ot nnenennns > 5.%0 .50
%% Fees Required =X * * " Fees Collected & Credits LA

. ——————— e Al Al T —— . —— ————————— o A — N — T A T A S —— T ATy

Account No. Receipt No. Bate Payment
801-300-4220-3360 99302279 0s6709,93 30.84
001-300-4240-3745 rR9302279 D6/09/93 11.0U
2001-220-0000-2239 RS302279 D6/709,93 .50
001-300-4240-330% R9302279 06-/0%,93 5.00
801-300-4240-37972 RP3I(2279 Ga-/0%/53 5.%0
TOTAL THIS DATE B AN NN R 52.00
Feas: £2.00
Ad justments! g .00 Total Credits: .00
Total Fess: 52.00 Total Payments: 52.08
Balance Dusi on
FUR INSPECTIONS CALL: BUILDING 743-4564 (8:30-10100 a, M.
PLUMBING & MECHANICAL J4B-4%6% (8:30-10:00 A.M. 2.
ELECTRICAL  P48-39%5 (8:00-10:00 &.M. )
Ot 74853994 (8:00-10:00 A.M.2



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECOhD AND ANALYSIS R=QUEST

%57 104Wm3 916-753-9500
Wa?TDTﬂ"&n'!mnmoun Davjd,'CA FAX #: 916-753-60971
SCTAMCe & fwctmotoy LABN: 918-757-4650 \
Pro;ect Manager: Phone #. , ]
\ Areac . (A8 HY B NS ANALYSIS REQUEST TAT
CompanyiAddress FAX #:("Hsj 137 (117 :['_Eirﬁll‘ <
(FCL (517 Faumed A" aanca ca dioid & ot iz
Project Number; P.O#: Project Name: - g g Z I E’. .
((S=1bb. 0, Tl fmohs | a8 : :{% CHH
Project Location: Samplargg 3 & g § ﬁ § -3 =1Y) E E u
b ! ’ - - by oy - “! —a M
(\'L) Ui\fu.-(../\/ /}M*. A\AM\»{"A — égﬁ% § %3 £ gg %EE
I Container @od Matrix §‘§ o|§|&[|, tle o 3 § 3|£|512 2 ok
Sample Sampling Preserved g(8]3150|2|5|8(8 g[918 | £[€|5]9 |02
P MEE §IE"’:‘5§§% ggﬁggﬁéég ggg
[+ -8 - o =1, -
D | e | ome | 8318 | lsl 2] | 2 Ei’%%?i&“::ﬁ‘ggggs_ {E
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s€ A~ lLlwles | G KX X >
S€ ¢ ] ad B 1 P
SC £ \ Al (X X A
. OJ \i 47 L K X 4
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MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5011 Blum Road, Suite 1 - Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (810 372-3700 - Fax (510) 372-6955

115~106.06\1428\012752
CEECON
1517 Palmetto Ave., #4

Pacifica, CA 94044 Date Sampled: 06-16-93
Attn: Michael Hodges Date Received: 06-17-93
Project Manager Date Analyzed:,K 06-18-93

Sample Number Sample Description

...—-.063198 .. ... Project # 115-106.06
Texaco - Alameda
1127 Lincoln ave.
SP(A-D) SOIL
ANATYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
Ppm ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 <l.0
as Gasoline
Benzene | ‘ 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005 <0.005
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPE

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.
(ppm) = (mg/kg)

MOBILE CEEM LABS

S A

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Directer



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5011 Blum Road, Suite 1 - Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (510 372-3700 - Fax (510) 372-6955

115-106.06\1428\012752

CEECON
1517 Palmetto Ave., #4
Pacifica, Ca 94044 Date Sampled: 06-16~93
Attn: Michael Hodges Date Received: 06-~17-93
Project Manager Date Analyzed: 06-17-93
- SOIL
Sample Sample Detection Gravimetric Waste 0il
Number _Description Limit as Petroleum 0il
f re = om -— ma arw - - . . ppm - . . v Ppm . .. T
Project # 115-106.06
Texaco ~ Alameda
1127 Lincoln Ave.
063198 SP(A-D) 10 720

QA/QC: Duplicate Deviation on 063198 is 2.1%

Note: BAnalysis was performed using EPA exXxtraction method 3550
with-Trichlorotrifluoroethane as solvent, and gravimetric
determination by standard methods 5520
(ppm) = (mg/kg)

MOBILE CHEM LABS

el K

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



Spcl'gefo Analytical Laboratory Division
T ! ml ym Mobile Lagggf?ﬂr: gmssxgg

Wity Autornetion in Mind

CAM 17 (STLC} glgve

EPA Method: WET

Atention: Ms. Chris Lacce Date Sampled: Jun 16,1883

Mobiie Chem Labs, Inc, Date Recsived: Jun 18; 1883

501717 Slum Road, Suita 1 Uate Hequested? JUM2S, 1983

Martinez, CA 94553 Date Analyzed: Jun 28, 1883
Project #: T15-106.06 © Project Name: P
Client ID: 063188 - LABID: 5733-06-774A
Matix: Soil Cilutom

- - s Reparting - -
Nama " Amount Limit Units o

Andmony {Sb) NO Q.80 mg/l
Arsenic {As) ND 0.050C mgi/l
Bariym {Ba) 3.5 g.1Q mg/l
Beryitium (Be) q.a1 G.014Q mg/l
Cadmium (Cd) .02 3.010 mg/L
Chrarmium {Cr) Q.33 0.010 mg/l
Caobalt {Co} 0.15 0.050 mg/l.
Copper (Cu) 0.66 0.01C mg/t
Lead (Pb} ) 1.2 Q.20 mg/l
Mercury (Hg) ND 0.00050 .mg/L
Molybdenum (Mao) ND .0.080 mg/l
Nicleed [Ni} 0.22 0.050 myg/L
Selenium (Sa) ND Q.010 mg/L
Siiver {Ag) ND 0.010 ' mg/L "
Thallium (T 0.85 0.10 mg/L
Vanadium (V) - 0.56 Q.Q50 mg/L
Zine (Zn) ) .7 0.010 mg/L

PRVN = OAMTE Der rulion = sl = Mmedigrom Ser Ller

NO 5 Nwt Dalostss. ComesunalT] May Do coemmnl A SOrMMRT FOOS Do (7w JEEETION rmit,

ot (287
R. U.‘“@cmwi / Jaw Resorisd

SHARGER TECHNOLOSY ANALYTIZAL LABORATCRY, (NG, S CEATTRED BY "HE STATE DF SALIPOANIA

SEPAKTMENT 2F #EALTH SERVICES 4 A MAZAACGUS WASTE TESTING ASORATSRY

(Cernhiganon Ma, , S14)

2050 Sire Circle, Suie 12 » Sacramenta, Salifomic $SA27 « (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5011 Blum Road, Suite 1 - Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (510 372-3700 - Fax (510) 372-6955

115-106-06\1718\012760
Ceecon

1517 Palmetto Ave., #4

Pacifica, CA 94044 Date Sampled: 06-16-93
Attn: Michael Hodges Date Received: 06-17-93
Project Manager Date Analyzed: 06-29-93

Sample Number - Sample Description
063198 .

Texaco - Alameda

Project No 115-106.06
- =- Y127 Linceoln Ave.

SP A-D SOIL

EPA METHOD 8240
PURGEABLE ORGANICS

Detection Limit Results Spike
rg/kg ug/kg Recovery

Benzene"...l...---....t ----- <5.0 ..........ND........ 97%
Bromodichloromethane.eeseceess e<2.0 eceassassvelDecasassnse

BromofOrMececscesasscncassnsessde.0 P £ T
Bromomethane.cceseececeesoese<5.0
Carbon Tetrachloride.ccceesss<2.0
Chlorobenzen@..ceeecescceseese<2.0
Chlorocethan@.ceececseccsennnsee<5.0 sessesssevaslDecscacsns
ChlorofOrMececeasccansoccnne .<5.0 cevssensessvelNDecccosanne
Chloromethane.ceeceessseseass<5.0

........."ND..O.-.--.

-...l......ND.......OO

‘Clll..'...ND..-.“‘.. 97%

...-..-n..IND---......

Dibromochloromethane......... <2.0 (R . § » J R
lpl—DiChloroeth&ne.....-.‘...'(5.0 o..--.oc---ND-oo----ou
1,2—DiCthIOEthane..-........<5.0 ooo.--o-o-tND ---------
1,1-Dichloroethen@.ceeeeecsee<5.0 ssesscencaseNDeveensns ««137%

Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.....<5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane.cceeces«.<5.0
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene......<5.0
Trans-1,3-Di¢hloropropene....<5.0
Ethylbenzene..cceesacecceneess<5.0

- e e & oo ned .ND. % o o0 b s e
LA L B BN BN BN : LR ) .ND‘ ** e o000
LI B B B BE BN B R R .ND IIIIIIII -
* 5 % o9 e s e .ND. & % o0

......o.-..ND.........

Methylene Chloride........... <5.0- ciieeaaen «.NMD...ovenns
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethan@....<5.0  .+eeeeecenns NDueeeraoans
Tetrachlorcethene. ..o eens ++<5.0 cre e esaann NDueennenes
TOlUBR e st et nvsnvannsscnnnsaa <5.0 Gt et ereeaans NDeerovanna 93%
1,1,1-Trichloroethane...... «.<5.0 Ceisseens 5
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane........ <5.0 it iienes ND'voreennnne
Trichlorcethene..veeeeeesnnn. 2.0 e i enaaeaan NDueweenono 114%

Page 1 of 2
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Ceecon

1517 Palmetto Ave., #4

Pacifica, CA 94044

Attn: Michael Hodges
Project Manager

Sample Number
063198

MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5011 Blum Road, Suite 1 + Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (810 372-3700 « Fax (510) 372-4955

115-106-06\1718\012760

Date Sampled: 06-16-93
Date Received: 06-17-93
Date Analyzed: 06-29-93

Sample Description

Texaco - Alameda

Project No 115-106.06
- -~ 1127-Lincoln Ave.

SP A-D SOIL

EPA METHOD 8240

PURGEABLE ORGANICS

Detection Limit Results Spike

ug/kg

Vinyl Chloride...cceeeeeesss.<5.0
Total Xylenes....eceeeeseses<l0.0
ACelONE.iesessscecnnsasecensse<i0.0
2-BULANONC.eesseccnnsscessse<20.0
Carbon Disulfide...cceeesecess<5.0
Z—HexanonEQ----oooo---------.<So0
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone....sss+.<5.0
SLyrene.ccceceecennsescsnenss<5.0
Vinyl Acetate..civeereneesss<20.0
Cis=1,2-Dichloroetheng..«....<5.0

ng/kg Recovery

O.l..'--.‘.ND.. - e s oS
seseascsenselNDeiccacessns
.......-.O.ND-C.....--
...........ND..-......
csesscsesasNDevacenane
I'.I'..-I..ND......'..
...........NDIIIOOOCOO
-...-‘.....ND.....I...
D..-.-..I..ND...O-....

-OQOQ-...O.NDQQOQQOOIO

Note: BAnalysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and 8240

»,
-

MCBILE CEEM LABS, INC.

fég;%;zfggé;sz

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director

Page 2 of 2



‘) Page 1 of 3

wWith Aurornation in Mind
8270 GCMS Analysis Report
Attention:  Ms, Chris.lecce Date Sampled: Jun, 16; 1993
Maobile Cham Labs, Inc. Date Received: Jun. 18, 1993
50171 Blum Road, Suite 1 Date Reguasted: Jun. 25, 1883

- .. Maminez, CA 84553 . .Date Analyzed: Jurr 28, 1983

£
el

———— = Ard,

Project #  115-106.06 ' Project Name:
ClientiD: 063188 : LAB ID: ST93-06-77F4
Matrix: Soit " Dilution:

Name Armount Reparting Limit Units
1,2 - Dichlorobenzene _ ND 330 ug/kg
1,2,4 - Trichiorobanzene - = ND 330 ughkg .
7.3 - Dichiorcbenzene ND. 330 ug/kg
1.4 - Dichicrobenzene ND 330 ug/kg
2 - Chloronaghthaiane ND 330 ug/kg
Z - Chlorephencol. ND 330 ug’kg
2 ~Methyinaghthaiene ND 330 ug/ka
Z - Methvighenol ‘ ND 330 ug/kg
Z - Nitophenol ND 330 ug/kg
2,4 - Dichicrophenol ND 330 ug/kg
2,4 - Dimethyiphenol ND 330 ug/kg
2.4 - Dinitraphenol ND 1600 ug/kg
2,4 - DiniToivens ND 330 uglkg
2.4,5 - Trichloropheno! ND 1600 . ug/kg
2.4.6 - Trichiorophenci ND 330 ) ugkg
2,8 - Dinitrotoivene ND 330 ug/kg
2 - Nitroaniline ND 1800 ug/kg
3,3 - Dichiorobenzidine ND 660 ug/kg
3 - Nitroaniline . ND 1600 ug/kg
4 - Bromophenyl - phenyiether ND 330 uglkg
4 - Chiore.- 3 - Methyiphenol ND 330 ugikg
4- - Chioroaniling ND 330 ug/kg
4 . Mothyighano! NO aRn ug/kg
4 - Nitroaniline NG 1600 ug/kg
4 - Nirrophenol ND 1600 ug/kg
4.5 - Dinitra - 2 - Methyisheanol ND 1600 ug/kg
4 - Chigrophenyl - phenyiether ND 330 ug/kg
Acenagnthene ND 330 ug/kg
Acenaphtnviens ND 330 ug/kg

pol & DaMTT OO DORONY a UDURD — TuerGQTETYD Dt RNOSTAM
POMow DUME DO rermant T QU = thICrOQrama Bef (fam

ND = Net Dotested. Zomooundig) may De Oresert 3l SANCnTr sRor Gewdwr THE TEDOMMNG hamey,

20350 Gte Circie, Suite 112 » Sccramenre, Cohfomia 95827« (916) 362-8947 « FAX (H6) 362-0947




L s S ) Page 2 of 3
pqrger Analyfical Laboratory Division
T . . Mobile Laboratory Division:
echno VY Scientific: Division
With Automaticn in Mind

8270 GCMS Analysis Report

Attenten:  Ms. Chris lecce Date Sampled: Jum 168, 1883
Mobila Chenr Labs, Inc. DCate Received: Jun, 18, 18832
501 7T Blum Road. Suite 1 _ Date Requested:  Jun. 25, 1983
e Mamipez; CA- 94853 v Date Analyzed: Jun 28, 1883 et
Project &  115-106.06 Project Name:
Client 1D} 0631928 LABID: STQ::’-OG-T}‘?A‘
Matrix: Sail’ . Dilution:

Name Amount Reporting Umit Units
Anthracsne .. - . ND 330 ug/kg
Benzo (3} Anthracene - i ND 330 ug/kg
Benzo {a) Pyrene . ND 330 ug/kg " "
Berrze (b) Alucranthene ND 330 ug/kg
Benzo (g, I, i) Perviene ND 330 ug/kg
Benzo (K} Fugranthene NO 330 ug/kg
8Benzoic Acid NO 1600 ug/kg:
Benzyl Alcohol ND 330 ug/kg
big { = Z - Chicraethoxy) Methane ND 330 ug/kg
bis { = Z - Chloroethyl) Ether ND 330 ugrkg
bis (Z - chicroisopropyl] Ether ND 330 ug/kg
his (Z ~ Ethyihexyil Phthalate ND 330 ug/ke
Burylbenzyiphthalate ND 330 ug/kg.
Chrysene ND 330 . ug/kg
0i - N - Butyiphthalate: ND 330 . ug/kg.
Di - N - Qezyi Phthalate ND 330 © ugikg.
Dibenz {a, h} Anthracene ND 330 ug/kg
Dikenzotfuran ND 330 ug/kg..
Diethyiphthaiate ND 330 ug/kg
Dimmethyi Phthalate - ND 330 ugikg
Flugranthena ND 330 ug/kg
Plucrena ND 330 ug/kg
Hexachiorabenzena ND 330 ug/kg
Hexachlorobutzdisne ND 330 ug/kg
Hexachlorgeygiopentaciena ND 330 ug/kg
Hexachlgroethane ND 320 ug/kg
fndena {1,2,3 - cd) Pyrene ND 330 ug/kg
iscpharone ND 330 ug/kg
N - Nitreso - Di - Prooviamine ND 330 ug/kg

L6 = DNTZ DOF BORON = UQIRQ T MeRrlegr STYE DAF KLOCT 8T
BIFS ™ QAT ORf TUHGM = WG = THETOCTETHE DO 38T

ND w Not Cotewtad, ToMmOound(ll mav T oTeTert 31 COMCANTROONE Do (Tl Zenir(ing kvat,

3050 Fie Cirere, Suire 112 = Sccramento, Caufomia S5827 « (916) 362-8947 v FAX (916) 362-0947




Pags 3 of3
Spargel' Analyiical Laboratory Divisiorr
TeChnO , Mobile Laboratory Division
y*"‘“- Scientific: Division

With Aufornation in Mind

82?0 GCMS Analysis Report

Attention:  Ms. Chris leccer Date Sampied: Jum 16, 1883
Mobila Chem Labs, Inc Data Raceived: Jum, 18, 1283
_ SOTT Blum Road, Suite T Date Requested: ~ Jum. 25, 1993 .
Maitez, CA J8B53 e ~DatEATalyzags =g 2818835 snds nenat
Project#  T15-106.06 Project Name:
£
Client (D 063198 LAB ID: ST93-06-7734
Matrix: Sail - Diludom:
Name — Amount Regorting Limit Units
N - Nitrasodiphefiylaming " ~. ND 330 uglkg
Naphthaiene = ND 330 ug/kg
Nitrobhenzens ND 330 . ugikg
Pentachlorophenci ND 16C3J ug/kg
Phenanthrens ND 330 ug/kg
Phenot ND 320 ug/ken
Pyrene ND 330 ug/kg
Surrogate % Recovery 2 - Ruorophenat = 47%
Surrogate % Recovery Phanol - d6 = 43%
Surrogate % Recovery Nitrobenzene - d5§ = 2%
Surrogate % Recovery 2 - Fluorobipheny] = 34%
Surrogate % Recovery 2,4,6 - Tribromophenol = 78%
Surrogate % Recovery Terphanyi-dld = O A1%

BO0 = parE par DENAR = uQfkg = MICTOOFIMRE Por KEOQzeT
PO e QAT pA¢ MIKOM o UG/E S MICHAGTAME DOF GIRAOY : *
ND = Not Owtected, Sambaundit) mov be Drezent st conceNCiions balow w reporong Emet,

=Y (287>

Al L_igmes, Prng: hemmt Cate Regortsd

SRAAGER TECHNOLIGY ANALYTICAL LABQRATTNY NC. S CRAT RED &Y THE STATE OF CALFCRNIA
DEPARTMENT CF SEALTH SERVICES AS A FAZARDCUS WASTE TEETING LARQRATCRY

Cartthagnian Ne, "814)

2050 Fte Circra, Suire 112« Sacremenio, Califormia 95827 w ($16) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947
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FERWARD

INC.

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY

JOB ACCEPTANCE NO. 93 — 441
3ENERATOR J REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
. TZEACO ENVIRCNMENTAL SERVICES [JGLOVES [JGOGGLES [JRESPIRATOR  [JHARD HAT
I MAILING ADDRESS OTy-vEKk [[JOTHER
, 31127 LIOICCLY AVENCE
Bl cv sTTE, 2P SPECIAL HANDUNG PROCEDURES:
ATaMETA, C3.
PHONE

P CONTACT PERSON  MICHEAT, BOBGES

- TACILITY TICKET

1 SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE -

> A A‘ffcvw Fal r'\H. C“"‘"" i ‘.’.147

fa WASTE]TYPE RECEIVING FAGILITY

é [ TREATMENT SOIL E S;L;Dggmam ASBESTOS FORWARD INC. LANDFILL

S Sonamsononsor. | e 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD

g - [ otHeR MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336

Rl GENERATING FACILITY (209) 882-4298 PHONE
1127 LINCOLN AVENUE (209) 982-1009 FAX
ALAMEDA, CA.

CABALIERD TRUCRLNG

Y ADDRESS

2530 PERRYESSA RCAD, SIE 527

§ CITY, STATE, ZIP

SAN Josz2, CA. 95132

NOTES: ~TRUCK NUMBER.

/N,

- 7

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT

PHONE 403;729_31% END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
=5 O O
WN%RE OF ZED AGENT OR DRIVER | DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN  “BRUMS
S O O il 0
/ P < - - -
* / ﬁ?!» - - %;_; :f 7_3/'{?‘2} T
FORWARD [NC. LANDFILL

Forward shali have no obligation to accept the waste if weather or other

conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste
impairs the safe and effective dperation of the Landfill. Forward shall use
reasonable efforts to promptly notify Disposer of its inability to accept the
waste for any reason. f Forward's refusal to accept the waste is based on
weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Dispeser when site

conditions are expected o change such that Forward will be able to accept
the waste,

REMARKS

NUMBER

DATE

D!SPOSAL METHOD: - (TQ BE COMPLETED BY FORWARD)
_ loisPose| Bio | AERATE [stockerie| | OTHER

[] son

] sLuDGE

g’

O woob

] AsH

NON-FRIABLE
ASBESTOS

[] OTHER

SCHEDULENG MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 4 OO P M. "HE DAY PRIOR TO EXP‘:CTED ARR[VAL . ANY UNSCHEDUL‘:D LOADS ARE

SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPCN ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFCRE
TO SCHEDULE CALL (209) 982-4238

MANIFEST # 5 6 8 4

SALES COPY
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WALKE1’S CONCRETE, INC.

"CoNTROLLED DEensiTY FILL (CDF)

Controlled Density Fi1) (COF) is a mylti-purpose i1l material consisting of
aggregate, fly ash pozzolan, portland cem. L, mixing water, and possibly an admixtyre.
11's not concrete and it's not soil, COF {4 placed at a fluld consistency while
requiring no tamping or compaction to ach’ree its high density and strength, and fits
10ad capacity is typically much higher thi - compacted scil, 1t's strong, yet can still
ba excavated by conventional means, The (=se of placement, high density, and agreater
strength of COF makes it superior to stand:rd backfill. It can be used whergver soil
packfill is used 2nd in most cases where ¢ amlar Backfill i¢ used.

FLATURES

. Easily placed in one 1ift by a rei-y-mixed concrete truck at a fluid cons!st-
ency 0 sTump or more without §ejregaticn,

- Completely fills the void with no'tattlement and minimal shrinkage

- Achieves 95X compaction in a few f»urs with NO TAMPING or mechanical compaction

- Compressive strengths of 50-200 g%;J which is stronger than soil, yet 1ty
excavateable. ] i

- "May ba sasily pumped into place, i'ere the usa of a pump is desired
' BEHEFITS

. GREATLY REDUCED LABOR and lower ef sipment cost

~ GUARANTEED VOiD FILLING by fluid i'sp\acement method

o RO DIFFERENTIAL COMPACTION ?

- Pavement or cther materials can b% pfaced over COF the same day

- IMPROVED DURABILITY §

. DECREASED MAINTEMANCE COST |

o
- LESS DOWN TIME on many applicatiof™
rypical Uses for Controlled fDensity .Eill

~--Foundation Subbase --''smporary Slabs
--Retaining wWall Backfill -Yiridge Abutment Backfill
--Underground Tank Backfill -f%handoned Sewer Line Pill
-—Tr'TCh BaE;filling -7Qt:ngoggg ;:::oézliill
--Paving Butbase ~= hando )
-=-Pipe geddinq ~-"imekfill for Electrical Ducts
--Culvert Bac¢ckfilling -=herever else soil bag}!ill is used
OAKLAND HAYWA! U 8AN JOSE
2400 Peraila 1844 W VNnF n Ava, 457 Queens Lane
Ceakland, CA 64607 Hayward, Cf {14545 $an Jose, CA 858112
(415) 452-1083 {416} 782:5 123 {408) 438-8100
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Wdfée 2’0 Concrete, Tue.

!

. CONCRETE M1. DESIGN

CONTRACTOR:
J0B: . .
USE: CONTROLLED DENSITY: “ILL

NEX NO.1 0401302 i

lﬂlttll‘l:clltlitl!llﬂtncaalBtnlll!llaa zan: !tIlut-clsl-uttl-tcu;:saallstlcsns-:nn
1 L

ABS. VOL. I'iD VEIGHT MOISTURE  BATCH WEIGHT

LllllISUIIEIII"IIII!Sl'l.lll!lﬂll.ll.l..'|Hlﬁl..lﬂll"..l"l'ﬂll'l'l'l'.lll....

CEMENT 20 i 40
FLY AS!] 2.09 ¢ 300
WATER (40 gal.) 5.33 1 333
378" ROCK 6.89 !150
TOP SAND 10.33 {720 .

AIR ENTRAIN (Derex 8%) 2.16 ;
TOTAL 27.00  :3343

lh!lhll!¥¢8Itllltit.tlBIIII!!I‘Q2=IIIII"’UiHlllll.“"ISIIIIi'3l2il‘ll.'l!‘¥l"

Comprassive Birangth;

Vater/cerent ratio:
Total Wxisr Demand;
Bluap: '

Prepared M Date:

Thiz 2fx wi!t preduce corcrpts e 1Ing or exceading

the dasign criteria whan produced  saxpled and testsz
in acccrdance with ASTH C-94 xnd ,roject specifications,
Mix wli] be adjusted 2z required .« AC! 3185-82 and UBC
section 2504 to malintels the note " strength lavael,

Had W WINTON Ay €57 QUEEM | LANE 2400 PERALTA
- HAYWARD. CA 840451207 SAN JOSE (1 pEng DAKLAND. Ca 4807
1418} 782.2323 (A0 AM oo . A% AXO.IAAS



